



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 8991/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37580/2025
ZEESHAN ZAMA KHANPetitioner
Through: Appearance not given

versus

KADEER AHMEDRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

CRL.M.A. 37581/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37582/2025 (Exemptions)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8991/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37580/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the impugned orders dated 05.08.2025 and 16.10.2025 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate (NI Act)-03, Saket Courts, New Delhi in CT Case No. 4614/2019 and allow the petitioner an opportunity to complete the cross-examination of CW-1.
4. On petitioner taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 19.03.2026.
5. Response thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks on receipt of notice.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/ar